## RESOLUTION NO. 508

BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES.

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles did acquire certain properties in the City of El Paso de Robles by Sheriff's deeds through the years 1926 to 1928 inclusive under foreclosure proceedings for delinquent assessment liens pursuant to an act of the Legislature of the State of California, entitled"Improvement Bond Act of 1915", and

WHEREAS, since title to said property being vested in the name of the City of El Paso de Robles, a Municipal Corporation, there has been no tax revenues realized either to the City of El Paso de Robles or the County of San Luis Obispo, and

WHEREAS, at the time of acquisition of said properties by the City of El Paso de Robles there were County tax liens standing against them and still remaining unpaid according to County records, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles desires that said tax liens be cancelled.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby instructed to request the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, California to cancel all uncollected taxes, penalties and costs heretofore levied on said properties hereinafter referred to and described as follows:

Deed No.		l Recor Page No		Bloc	k <u>.</u>
1769	29	253	2	of	Resub of Villa Lot 10
5086	25	15	Por. 1-2	200	
5092	25	27	6	222	Van R. Elliott's Sub.
5097	25	37	5-6-7	198	Peachey's Sub of Lot 11
5102	25	47	12	1	Well's Sub of R.F.3-4
5108	25	59	26	of	D.S.Gregory Sub R.F. 2

Deed No.		al Recor Pag <del>e</del> No		Block	-				
1767	29	249	9	C	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
1772	29	259	. 5	F	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5079	25	1	5	C	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5081	25	5	9-10-41-42	E	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5082	25	7	45 10 12 <b>-</b> 13 All	E A H I	Resub Resub	of of	Villa Billa Villa Villa	Lot Lot	2 2
5083	25	9	5-6	В	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	Q
5084	25	11	7-8-9	J	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5087	25	17	19-32-33	E	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5093	25	29	16-17-34-35	E	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5095	25	33	22-45 25-26	B G			Villa Villa		
5096	25	35	11	H	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5100	25	43	62	В	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5103	25	49	6	F	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5104	25	51	11-12-13	C	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5106	25	55	38-39	В	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5109	25	61	18	E	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5110	25	6 <b>3</b>	10	C	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5111	25	65	14-15-36-37	E	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5113	25	69	20-21-22	G	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2
5114	25	71	40-41	В	Resub	of	Villa	Lot	2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk be and he is hereby instructed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the Board of Supervisors and to furnish them with any satisfactory proof that they may request for the cancellation of said taxes.

ADOPTED this 21st day of May, 1945.

ATTEST:

Mayor of the City of El Paso de Robles

City Clerk of the El Paso de Robles